RESOLUTION NO. 2263

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOLDEN CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF GOLDEN TO APPLY FOR THE 2013-2014 GAMING GRANT CYCLE FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT LIMITED GAMING IMPACT FUND

WHEREAS, the State of Colorado Department of Local Affairs (DOLA) has set May 30, 2013 as the deadline for impacted local governments to apply for 2013-2014 grants from the Local Government Limited Gaming Impact Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City of Golden is significantly impacted by traffic to and from the gaming centers of Central City and Blackhawk; and

WHEREAS, much of that impact occurs along US Highway 6 through the Clear Creek Canyon which is outside of the Golden city limits; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Golden should not have to bear the financial impact of emergency response for gaming-related activity; and

WHEREAS, the City of Golden has always received funding from the Gaming Impact Fund.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO THAT:

City Council authorizes the City of Golden to apply for Gaming Grant funding for the 2013-2014 cycle.

Adopted this 23rd day of May, 2013.

Marjorie Sloan

Susan M. Brooks, MMC

City Clerk

APPRQVED AS TO FORM:

David S. Williamson City Attorney

Resolution No. 2263 Page 2

I, Susan M. Brooks, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a certain Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Golden, Colorado at a rescheduled regular business meeting thereof held on the 23rd day of May, 2013.

SPAN POLORADO

ATTEST:

Susan M. Brooks, City Clerk of the City of

Golden, Colorado